

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN DONZIGER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 11-CIV-0691 (LAK)

**POST-TRIAL REPLY MEMORANDUM OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW
OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER, AND DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC**

RICHARD H. FRIEDMAN
FRIEDMAN | RUBIN
1126 Highland Avenue
Bremerton, WA 98337
Tel: (360) 782-4300
Fax: (360) 782-4358

ZOE LITTLEPAGE
LITTLEPAGE BOOTH
2043A West Main
Houston, TX 77098
Tel: (713) 529-8000
Fax: (713) 529-8044

STEVEN R. DONZIGER
245 W. 104th Street, #7D
New York, NY 10025
Tel: (212) 570-4499
Fax: (212) 409-8628

Of Counsel:

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 888-1741
Fax: (202) 328-7030

January 21, 2013

*Attorneys for Steven R. Donziger, Law
Offices of Steven R. Donziger, and
Donziger & Associates, PLLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. Because Chevron lacks standing, this Court lacks jurisdiction and must
 immediately dismiss this case.8

 II. Chevron’s proposed injunction exacerbates the very international-comity
 problems it seeks to avoid.11

 III. Chevron is judicially estopped from obtaining any of the relief sought.....15

 IV. Chevron has no cause of action under RICO, and RICO does not
 authorize any of the relief Chevron seeks.19

 V. Chevron has no cause of action under New York law, and New York law
 does not authorize any of the relief Chevron seeks.....22

 VI. Chevron’s requested injunction is impermissibly vague and would burden
 protected First Amendment activity.27

 VII. All of Chevron’s claims are meritless.30

 VIII. The defendants do not assert a collateral-estoppel defense in this case and
 are not asking this Court to enforce the Ecuadorian judgment.....34

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adebiyi v. Yankee Fiber Control, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Liebowitz</i> , 730 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21, 22
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Amalfitano v. Rosenberg</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 8 (2009).....	26
<i>Barrows v. Alexander</i> , 78 A.D.3d 1693 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2010).....	27
<i>Batts v. Tow-Motor Forklift Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Brackett v. Griswold</i> , 112 N.Y. 454 (1889).....	23
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	31
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	29
<i>Bruff v. Mali</i> , 36 N.Y. 200 (1867).....	23
<i>Cedeño v. Castillo</i> , 457 F. App’x 35 (2d Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Cement & Concrete Workers District Council Welfare Fund v. Lollo</i> , 148 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	26
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	10

<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	2
<i>Deck v. Engineered Laminates</i> , 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Dress Shirt Sales, Inc. v. Hotel Martinique Associates</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 339 (1963).....	25
<i>Eaton, Cole & Burnham Co. v. Avery</i> , 83 N.Y. 31 (1880).....	23
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kassel, LLP</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 553 (2009).....	23, 25
<i>Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Federal Treasury Enterprise Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits International N.V.</i> , 400 F. App'x 611 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Haber v. Kisner</i> , 255 A.D.2d 223 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 1998)	27
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	30
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	30
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996).....	25
<i>Litvinov v. Hodson</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 400 (App. Div. 4th Dep't 2010).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Central School District</i> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15, 17
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 322 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	20, 21

<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Industries, Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Oakes v. Muka</i> , 56 A.D.3d 1057 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2008).....	27
<i>Palmer & Cay, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 404 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>People v. Canale</i> , 240 A.D.2d 839 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1997).....	27
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Reiser v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Reno v. Bull</i> , 226 N.Y. 546 (1919).....	25
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Rice v. Manley</i> , 66 N.Y. 82 (1876).....	23
<i>Rudow v. City of New York</i> , 822 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Schweizer v. Mulvehill</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	26
<i>Solin v. Domino</i> , 501 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Starr Foundation v. American International Group, Inc.</i> , 76 A.D.3d 25 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2010).....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10, 21
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (1931).....	23
<i>United States Football League v. National Football League</i> , 887 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Wankier v. Crown Equipment Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Warren v. Forest Lawn Cemetery & Mausoleum</i> , 635 N.Y.S.2d 874 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1995).....	23

<i>Woodling v. Garrett Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 543 (2d Cir. 1987).....	24
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1964(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	21
N.Y. Jud. Law § 487.....	26, 27
New York Recognition of Foreign Country Money Judgments Act, N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	16, 19

Rules

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Preamble ¶ 9, Rule 1.4.....	29
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41	35

Other Sources

60A N.Y. Jur. 2d Fraud & Deceit (West 2013).....	23
Gregory P. Joseph, <i>Civil RICO: A Definitive Guide</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	8, 19
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>RICO: Civil and Criminal Law and Strategy</i> (2014)	4, 8, 19, 20
David B. Smith & Terrance G. Reed, <i>Civil RICO</i> (Matthew Bender 2013).....	8, 19, 21
